### VOTE SHEET

### NOVEMBER 3, 1998

RE: DOCKET NO. 980707-TC - Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of Pay Telephone Certificate No. 5002 issued to Penn Boys Legend Telecom, Inc. for violation of Rule 25-24.043, F.A.C., Response to Commission Staff Inquiries, and Rule 25-24.520, F.A.C., Reporting Requirements.

<u>Issue 1</u>: Should the Commission accept the settlement offer proposed by PBLTI to resolve the apparent violations of Rule 25-4.043, Florida Administrative Code, Response to Commission Staff Inquiries, and Rule 25-24.520, Florida Administrative Code, Reporting Requirements?

<u>Recommendation</u>: Yes.

# **APPROVED**

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: Full Commission

### COMMISSIONERS' SIGNATURES

MAJORITY	DISSENTING
Augan A Clark	
MATAMA	
A Jenn Leas	
loe Jacoba	
	w'

REMARKS/DISSENTING COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT NUMBER - DATE

12325 HOV -4 8

VCTE SHEET NOVEMBER 3, 1998

DOCKET NO. 980707-TC - Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of Pay Telephone Certificate No. 5002 issued to Penn Boys Legend Telecom, Inc. for violation of Rule 25-24.043, F.A.C., Response to Commission Staff Inquiries, and Rule 25-24.520, F.A.C., Reporting Requirements.

(Continued from previous page)

<u>Issue 2</u>: Should this docket be closed?

<u>Recommendation</u>: No. With the approval of Issue 1, this docket should remain open pending remittance of the \$2,500 voluntary contribution within a 12-month period. The first payment must be paid within five business days after the order approving the settlement is issued. Thereafter, all payments will be due the first of each month. Upon full remittance of the \$2,500 settlement, this docket should be closed. The \$2,500 settlement should be forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes.

# **APPROVED**